

5-1 O/A 6-6-89

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROGER MARRERO, M.D.,

Petitioner,

vs.

Case Number: 73,392

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
REGULATION, FLORIDA STATE
BOARD OF MEDICINE,

Respondent.

FILED

SID J. WHITE

APR 6 1989

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By

Deputy Clerk

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

✓
M. Catherine Lannon
Assistant Attorney General
Department of Legal Affairs
Suite 1602, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida

3239-1050

(904) 488-1891

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE FIRST DCA CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE BOARD DID NOT ACT WITHOUT COLORABLE STATUTORY AUTHORITY	11
a. Rule 1.420, Fla.R.Civ.P. does not apply to the proceeding below.....	11
b. The Board has implied authority to deny withdrawal of the licensure application.....	17
c. The one Fifth DCA case and four other First DCA cases urged to be in conflict on the issue of the applicant's ability to totally control the timing of divesting an agency of jurisdiction to proceed by withdrawing the application are distinguishable.....	27
II. THE APPELLATE COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PETITIONER FAILED TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES	31
a. The standard for review of whether the administrative forum may be bypassed is whether the agency acted without colorable statutory authority.....	32

b. Adequate administrative remedies are available.....	33
c. Respondent does not dispute Petitioner's position that a declaratory statement is not an appropriate remedy.....	38
III. THE DCA PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE REFUSAL TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF BY THE TRIAL COURT, UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE, WAS IN ERROR	40
a. Petitioner failed to establish a likelihood of irreparable harm and the unavailability of an adequate remedy at law.....	40
b. Petitioner failed to establish a clear legal right	
c. Petitioner failed to establish that the threatened injury to the Petitioner outweighs any possible harm to the Respondent, and that the granting of an injunction will not disserve the public interest.....	43
IV. THIS HONORABLE COURT SHOULD DISCHARGE JURISDICTION BASED ON THE ABSENCE OF EXPRESS AND DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THE DECISION OF ANOTHER DCA OR OF THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT	45
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adler v. Sandstrom, 423 U.S. 1053 (1970)	44
Ansin v. Thurston, 101 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1958)	46
Astral Liquors, Inc. v. State Department of Business Regulation, Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco, 463 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 1985) ...	23
Boedy vs. Department of Professional Regulation, Board of Medical Examiners, 433 So.2d 544 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	21, 24, 26
Callan v. Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, 438 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	13
City of Miami Beach v. Dor Rich, Inc., 289 So.2d 52 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1974), <u>cert. denied</u> 291 So.2d 586 (Fla. 1974)	43
Coral Springs v. Florida National Properties, Inc., 340 So.2d 1271 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	41
Couch v. State Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services, 377 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	39
Couch v. Turlington, 465 So.2d 558	23, 24, 26, 27
(Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	36, 42
Department of Professional Regulation, Florida State Board of Medicine vs. Marrero, 536 So.2d 1094 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	6,45,46
Department of Revenue v. Johnston, 442 So.2d 950 (Fla. 1983)	46
Florida Department of Transportation v. J.W.C. Company, Inc., 396 So.2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	20, 30
Florida Land Company v. Orange County, 418 So.2d 370 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	44
Fox v. State Board of Osteopathic Medical Examiners, 395 So.2d 192	36, 39, 42
(Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	

Gardinier v. Florida Department of Pollution Control, 300 So.2d 75 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	18, 32
Harvey Aluminum, Inc. v. American Cynamid Co., 203 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1953), <u>cert. denied</u> 345 U.S. 964 ...	13
Humana of Florida, Inc. v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services, 500 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986), <u>rev denied</u> , 506 So.2d 1041 (1987)	29
Johnson Service Co. v. Florida Electrical Contractors Licensing Board, 347 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	34, 35
Jones v. Securities and Exchange Commission, 297 U.S. 654 (1936)	13, 14, 15
Kincaid v. World Insurance Company, 157 So.2d 517, 518 (Fla. 1963)	46
Kyle v. Kyle, 139 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1962)	46
Lambert v. Rogers, 454 So.2d 672 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	33
Law v. Florida Parole and Probation Commission, 411 So.2d 1329 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	39
Middlebrooks v. St. Johns River Water Management District, 529 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	27, 28, 29, 46
Orange County v. Debra, Inc., 451 So.2d 868 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	28
RHPC, Inc. v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services, 536 So.2d 1267 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	29
Rudloe v. Department of Environmental Regulation, 517 So.2d 731 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	29
Sadowski v. Shevin, 351 So.2d 44 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1976), <u>rev'd on</u> other grounds 345 So.2d 330 (Fla. 1977)	44

State Board of Education v. Nelson, 372 So.2d 114 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	32
State ex rel, Department of General Services vs. Willis, 344 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	34
State of Florida, Department of Environmental Regulation v. Falls Chase Special Taxing District, 424 So.2d 787 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	32
Stoner v. South Peninsular Zoning Commission, 75 So.2d 831 (Fla. 1954)	40
Virginia Railway v. Federation, 300 U.S. 515 (1936)	44
Wilson v. Sandstrom, 317 So.2d 732 (Fla. 1975) <u>cert denied sub nom</u> , Adler v. Sandstrom, 423 U.S. 1053 (1970)	44
Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 424 (1944)	44

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article V, Section 4(2)	45
-------------------------------	----

FLORIDA STATUTES

Chapter 120	6, 27, 34, 42
Chapter 380	14
Chapter 458	7, 18
Section 120.54(10)	12
Section 120.57	8, 34, 38
Section 120.60	41
Section 120.68	9, 31, 40
Section 120.68(1)	31
Section 381.494(8)	29
Section 458.301	18, 19, 20

Section 458.331(3)	20
--------------------	-------	----

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Chapter 21M	12
Chapter 28	12
Rule 28-5.206	12
Rule 28-6.008	20, 30

FLORIDA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Rule 1.010	11
Rule 1.420	1, 7, 10, 11, 12, 28
Rule 1.420(a)	28
Rule 1.420(a)(1)	11

OTHER

Article 3, Rules Relating to Admissions to The Florida Bar		22
Chapter 86-245, §26, Laws of Florida		19
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(2)		12
